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Study Overview: Canada Market bd CANADA

Total Canadian Residents: The Canada study is conducted among the general population (excluding residents of the Northern Territories). Respondents are split
into two groups based on their travel behaviour:

+ Domestic Out-of-Province Travellers: Canadian residents aged 18 years and older, who have taken a pleasure trip in Canada beyond their own province

where they had stayed at least 2 nights with a minimum of 1 night in paid accommodation in the past 3 years, or plan to take such a trip in the next year.
These respondents evaluated destinations outside of their province.

* In-Province: Canadian residents aged 18 years and older, who evaluated destinations within their province of residence.

HVG Audience Definition: Prizm segments which highly index for being high propensity to travel outbound (internationally) pre-COVID. This audience travelled to
many different destinations pre-COVID, not just taking many trips to the same destination. Targeting this group can help decrease Canada’s travel deficit by
encouraging those who are most likely to leave the country to instead stay in Canada and spend their dollars here.

O
832

Sample distribution: National (excl. Territories)

Domestic Out-of-Province Travellers: 4658

Timing of Fieldwork High Value Guest (HVG) Audience 995

Other Domestic Out-of-Province travellers 3663

December 12, 2023 — January 8, 2024 In-Province Travellers: 4592

High Value Guest (HVG) Audience 731
Other Domestic Out-of-Province travellers 3861
Total sample size: 9250

. In 2023, DC switched research providers to YouGov Canada, with the project being migrated over to YouGov’s proprietary panel.
* Asaresult, no trending is available for the Canadian market.
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Vacation Outlook (in Next 12 Months) b CANADA

Travelling outside your
province, but within
Canada

Travelling outside of
Canada

: Travelling within your
Staying at home province

m A little more

®m About the same

m A little less

20%

Total Canada HVG Audience Total Canada HVG Audience Total Canada HVG Audience Total Canada HVG Audience

Jravel Market Outlook +506 +19% -3% 1% -16% 11% -10% 1%

who will spend alittle less)

5 il
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . *
A5_CA. How do you plan to spend your vacation time in the next 12 months compared to the last 12 months? Will you spend your vacation time... 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Types of Travel Trips b CANADA

Total Canada HVG Audience

= Sometimes (once every 2 years) mRegularly (once ayear) mOften (several times ayear) mVery often (about once a month or more) At least every 2 years

Domestic vacation trips (within my home country) = leL% 20% 13% 44% 16% 520 ©

International vacation trips (outside my home

country) G 36% 8 500 ©

Business trips and meetings (outside my home (0
i countr)?) ( g 0/:3/0 8% AR 12% ©

Trips to attend business conferences or events | X4

(outside my home country) A7 11% ©

Added personal vacation days to a business trip 3¢ 9% L 12% @
(]

0, A
remotely from my destination 3% 9% L 12% ©

L

>
o
>

Vacation trips where | choose to also work

6 L d |
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG $n=l726) o . *
AB. How often do you typically travel on each of the following types of trips? o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)
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Travel Intensity CANADA

% Taking 3 or more Trips
24% 29% ©

m 5+ trips

m 3 to 4 trips

| 2 trips

m1 trip

= No trip

Total Canada HVG Audience

’ L d |
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . *
A8. How many vacation trips have you taken in the past 3 years? ° / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)
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* DESTINATION

CANADA

Total Out-of-Province

Potential Out-of-Province Market Size

Next Year Immediate Potential for Canada:

Total Canada: 15,994,500

Key:
Immediate potential (000s)

YT
2,677 NWT NU
2,346 AT o
) 4,517
BC PEI
5,379

6,548 aE MB oc

5,592 2,434 4.968

NB
SK ON 4,324
2,448 4,315
NS
5,497
9 Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658) I*I

C2a_OP. You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following destinations in the next year?
Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘I am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘I am seriously considering’.




10

Out-of-Province Destinations Visited (Ever)

P —— 3% 3% IR
% 4;‘, 2% 3% Igaluit
) 0 Yellgwknlfe 2% 3%®@ Other — NU
1% 1% Inuvik )
1% 1%  Other— NT N RN
\\\ \\
\\ ‘\
\
R vukon [N N
2% 2%  Whitehorse SN R
1% 1%  Dawson City o AN \\
1%  Other— YT S el N AN
So (N \\
\. \\ \\
\
41% 43% IR Y »
32% 37%® Vancouver
19% 22%  vVictoria
14% 14%  Thompson Okanagan
11% 14% @ Whistler Sseo
10% 10%  Kootenay Rockies ~"‘~~.
6% 4% Other - BC -2 |
/" ’ ]
’I’ ’ !
38% A7%PNEEH .- / \
26% 34%@ calgary -7 / \
23% 31%@ Banff & Lake Louise / !
20% 24%@ Edmonton / ll
15% 19%@ Alberta Rockies 1 \
14% 18%© auper 17% 18% 15% ' 18%
[0) [0)
3% 3%  Other—AB 11% 12%  saskatoon 14% 16%
10% 10%  Reqi ’ ’
gina 2% 2%
3% 3%  Other - SK
2% 2%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658); HVG (n=995

B5_OP. Which of the following destinations have you ever visited on a vacation trip which was 2 or more nights long, where you spent at least 1 night in paid accommodation?
B6a-m. Which of the following destinations have you ever visited on a vacation trip which was 2 or more nights long, where you spent at least 1 night in paid accommodation?

40%
34%
26%
10%
4%

Manitoba
Winnipeg
Churchill
Other — MB

CRLZL Quebec
47%© Montréal
36%© Québec City
16%@ Mont Tremblant

DESTINATION

CANADA

*

HVG Audience

3% Other — QC INCZNCLAE Newfoundland & Labrador
: 10% 12%@ St. John's
1 ¢, 3% 3%  Other—NL
\ S
\ ’
\ / 23% 23%
|‘ ) 20% 22%  Charlottetown
\ / S/ 5% 6%  Other - PEI
|| ', /,
\ /’ /’
\ ¢ / 25% 23%
\ " . 15% 14%  Fredericton
|‘ ’,,’ 13% 12%  Saint John
® /,f 8% 6%@ Other—NB
I"
’r’. _____ 28% 30% ENYERELE
----- 24% 27%®@ Halifax
13% 14%  Cape Breton
\\\39% 33"/§Wﬂ_ 1% 5% Other — NS
29% 26% Toronto
22% 16%@ Ottawa
21% 16%2 Niagara Falls
8% 5% ™ Northern Ontario
4% 4% Muskoka
4% 2% Other — ON

Q / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

L d |
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Out-of-Province Destinations Visited (Past 3 Years)

DESTINATION

*

Total Out-of-Province
1% 1%
. 0, 0, 0
1% 1% Yellowknife - - Igaluit 240/0 330& HVG Audience
- - Inuvik - - Other — NU 17% 24%@ Montréal
- 1%  Other—NT * 9% 11%  Québec City
er— ~ 3% 5% @ Mont Tremblant
~. S 2% 3%  Other—QC
S N ]
1% 2 * : -
’ ’ = n \‘\ \\ \ VA Newfoundland & Labrador
- - Whitehorse S \ o o )
- - Dawson City =~ REN | 3% 2% St John's
RIS AEN 2% 1%  Other—NL
; § \
Other — YT ‘s\~ S~ R f ,
‘\‘ \\\ N “ e
N N s
24% 25% ISRVl JF v ‘e '. ,/ DGO  Prince Edward Island
14% 15%  Vancouver ! L7 - 6% 5%  Charlottetown
7% 7% Victoria \ ! 2% 1% _
% 5% Tlhomlpson Okanagan \ C/ // 0 § OhermPE
4% 4%  Kootenay Rockies Sseo ! ot :
. -~ : . 11% 8% T
Yo 2% Whistler Tees \ 5% 4%  Fredericton
3% 2% - l
0 0 Other — BC ”. ? ® - 3% 2%° Saint John
Prog 1 e 3% 2% @ Other—NB
| -l
23% 0% QTN -~ \ . C. -
23% 30 - : e 12% 10%
0 0@ cCalgary Pl \ TS~ 8% 8% Halif
10% 13%@ Banff & Lake Louise ! S o : 4% 4% atar
8% 8%  Edmonton \ ~26% 21 QNN <~ ° "  CapeBreton
6% 8% @ Alberta Rockies 1 ! 14% 13% _ Toronto 2% 2% Other—NS
5% 6%  Jasper % 7% 6% 1% 9% 6% @ Otawa
2% 2%  Other — AB 4% 4% saskatoon 5% 6%  Winnipeg 8% 5% ¥ Niagara Falls
3% 3%  Regina 1% 1%  Churchill 3% 2%  Northern Ontario
2% 1%  Other - SK 1% 1%  Other— MB 2% 1% Muskoka
3% 2%
A "-"indicates a response that is <1%
11 Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658); HVG (n=995
p

Other — ON

B7_OP: Which provinces or territories did you visit while on a vacation trip outside of your own province, but within Canada which was 2 or more nights long in the past 3 years?
B8a-m_OP. Within [PROVINCE], which travel destinations did you visit in the past 3 years? (Select all that apply)

Q / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



Unaided and Aided Consideration (Next Year) — Provinces & Territories

Unaided Consideration

® HVG Audience

DESTINATION
.4 CANADA

Aided Consideration

% 4 or 5 out of 5 (I am seriously considering)
m Total Out-of-Province

® HVG Audience

m Total Out-of-Province

British Columbia

19%

British Columbia Total (n=3899); HVG (n=676)

47%

9%

, 16%
15%
13%
Q 16% @ Alberta Total (n=3889); HVG (n=848) o

Nova Sco-tia -4%382 Nova Scotia Total (n1=4453); HVG (n=971) 325;’05060
New Brunswick r2°/0 () Prince Edward Island Total (n=4531); HVG (n=982) 32%2%
Newfoundland and Labrador ?122 New Brunswick Total (n=4453); (n=974) 24%286%
Prince Edward Island 3%;? Newfoundland and Labrador Total (4452); (n=989) 253;{3’/0
Manitoba l 3:1)/3)/0 Yukon Total (n=4658): HVG (n=995) 117;;/(%
Saskatchewan f§ 252 Manitoba Total (n=4402); HVG (n=957) -1 0%
Yukon %g;g Saskatchewan Total (n=4404); HVG (n=971) -l 4]6/60%
Northwest Territories %gjg Northwest Territories Total (n=4658): HVG (n=995) %gg//g
Nunavut 8% Nunavut Total (n=4658): HVG (n=995) %Z‘gj‘;

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658); HVG (n=995)

B1_OP. You mentioned that you are likely to take a vacation trip of 2 or more nights outside of your own province, but within
Canada in the next year. Which destinations are you seriously considering for your trips in the next year? (Please list up to 3

destinations.)
12

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers

means ‘| am seriously considering’.

C2a_OP. You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following
destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘Il am definitely not considering’ and 5

L d |

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



Unaided and Aided Consideration (Next Year) —

Unaided Consideration

® HVG Audience

9%
10%

® Total Out-of-Province

Vancouver

Toronto

2
2
<R

Québec

Montréal

Alberta Rockies

Calgary %e
. 3%
Banff & Lake Louise I 20
3%
Ottawa I 2%
0,
Halifax I2/°

2%

: . 2%
Niagara Region I 20

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658); HVG (n=995)

B1_OP. You mentioned that you are likely to take a vacation trip of 2 or more nights outside of your own province, but within
Canada in the next year. Which destinations are you seriously considering for your trips in the next year? (Please list up to 3

destinations.)
13

Top 10 Cities/Regions

DESTINATION
.4 CANADA

Aided Consideration

% 4 or 5 out of 5 (I am seriously considering)

® HVG Audience

® Total Out-of-Province

46%
49% ©

Vancouver

42%
45%Q

42%
47%0

Banff & Lake Louise

Montréal

39%
39%

38%
42%

38%
43%©

Toronto

Québec City

Victoria

. 37%
Niagara Falls 33% @

36%
38%

34%
37%

32%
33%

Alberta Rockies

Calgary

Jasper

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Evaluated [DESTINATION] . - )
C2b_OP. You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following
destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘Il am definitely not considering’ and 5

means ‘| am seriously considering’.

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



DESTINATION

CANADA

Total Out-of-Province

Likelihood to Take a Domestic Out-of-Province Trip (Next Year) *

HVG Audience

1-3 Night Short Trip 4+ Nights Long Trip

% Top 2 box % Top 2 box

38% 38%

42% 40%

[0) (0}
m Definitely NET: Definitely/
Very Likely to
visit Canadain
the next 2 years

Very likely

. 0
= Somewhat likely Total: 56%

HVG: 55%

m Not interested

Total Canada HVG Audience Total Canada HVG Audience

14 Note: “Not interested” is comprised of those saying not very likely or not at all likely
Base: Domestic out-of-Erovince travellers (n=4658); HVG (n=995)

E1. Realistically, how likely are you to take a vacation trip outside of your own province, but within Canada in the next year? (Select one)

Q / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



DESTINATION

NET Active Planning — by City/Region b CANADA

’ K HVG Audience
o o o Lolouknite \ 14% 13%

3% 8% @ Inuvik \ 10% 9%  Montréal
~ N 6% 4%  Québec City
S \» 5% 4% Mont Tremblant
s _4 ) 8% 12% ENEW{IIIE RN o gTolo]g
6% 7% [ -- N . ' /5% 9% st John's
So A )
6% 5%  Whitehorse Ssae Sso N\ ' /.
3% 6%  Dawson City Ssad Sso AN / P4 :
e S~ N ' R 10% 7% EEIER=ERE el
\\. ‘e / J , 10% 15%  Charlottetown
15% 11% TN ' /’ J
12% 8%  vancouver / P /
10% 6%  Kootenay Rockies 4 ¢ / o 110 :
9% 6%  Thompson Okanagan —~~. ' S 10% 11% INNERTREEIN
7% 6%  Whistler TN / _-- 8% 6% Fredericton
4% 1%  Victoria Tve . 4 - 6% 2%  SaintJohn
’  { s
/’, » “ "”
Y’ &
15% 17% ; \ . e 119% 5% SN
14% 24%  Calgary e J \ T 7% 3%  Halifax
11% 7%  Alberta Rockies R ) \ S 5% 3%  Cape Breton
9% 5% Jasper ,’ \ S
&% 7%  Edmenton ; '. S~ 18% 229 CHETER
8% 13%  Banff & Lake Louise / ! 13% 16%  oOttawa
/ ‘ . 12% 10%  Toronto
8% 6% 8% 130/ 10% 13% Niagara Falls
4% 4%  Regina 72/0 62/0 Churc;hill 8% 12%  Northern Ontario
4% 6%  Saskatoon 5% 8%  Winnipeg 2% 4%  Muskoka

Flqaluit was not included in this question

Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a visit, making arrangements, or already booked. I*I
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers E)n:varies)

C1_CA. Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for each) 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Destination Attributes — Relative Strengths & Weaknesses

—

16

eneral |Higher Order
Motivations

G
Needs

o
=
=
—

o

i

o

>
=

To-Do

To-See

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 provinces/territories and 3 city/regions from the competitive set.

Is a place where | can get away from the stresses of everyday life
Is a place to form lifelong memories

Is a place | would be proud to tell people | have visited

Is a place where | can explore several different cities or regions in one trip
Offers good value for money

Is a place | want to visit with friends

Is a place | want to visit with my family

Is a place that provides authentic Canadian experiences

Is a place where | can experience things that | can’t experience at home
Is an environmentally-friendly travel destination

Is a socially responsible travel destination

Is a place trending as a must-visit spot

Offers activities that are physically challenging

Is a great place for shopping and browsing through stores

Is a place that has a lot of things to see and do

Has great outdoor activities | would participate in

Has dining and food experiences | would enjoy

Has a diverse offering of dining and food experiences

Has a great arts and music scene

Has appealing festivals and events

Is a place that has great atmosphere

Has beautiful outdoor scenery and landscapes

Is a great place to see wildlife in its natural habitat

Has great historical or heritage sites and experiences
Has a unique culture that | would want to experience

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Evaluated [DESTINATON] I I
C6. We are interested in your general impressions about destinations even if you have never been there. Please select all the destinations you think apply to the statement. Select “None of
these” if you think none of the destinations apply.

DESTINATION

CANADA

Total Out-of-Province *

I
DUSHERGIRMN  Weakness



Destination Attributes — Relative Strengths & Weaknesses CANADA

] Jelelslwlo]oelw]lw]lelulw]w]

(-l 6] sa|aes {aes ] 125 | g67f 160 ] a1 ] 153 [ 453 ] 465 ] 450 f 136 |

g Is a place where | can get away from the stresses of everyday life -
Is a place to form lifelong memories
— Isa place | would be proud to tell people | have visited
Is a place where | can explore several different cities or regions in one trip -
. Offers good value for money
Is a place | want to visit with friends -
Is a place | want to visit with my family

eneral | Higher Order

Gl

Is a place that provides authentic Canadian experiences -
Is a place where | can experience things that | can’t experience at home ---
Is an environmentally-friendly travel destination -

Is a socially responsible travel destination

o
=
=
—

o

1]

Q.

>
=

Is a place trending as a must-visit spot

Offers activities that are physically challenging

Is a great place for shopping and browsing through stores
Is a place that has a lot of things to see and do

Has great outdoor activities | would participate in
Has dining and food experiences | would enjoy
Has a diverse offering of dining and food experiences

Has a great arts and music scene

Has appealing festivals and events

Is a place that has great atmosphere

Has beautiful outdoor scenery and landscapes

Is a great place to see wildlife in its natural habitat

Has great historical or heritage sites and experiences
Has a unique culture that | would want to experience

““

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 provinces/territories and 3 city/regions from the competitive set. _ Weakness
17  Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, HVG Audience Evaluated [DESTINATON] I I
C6. We are interested in your general impressions about destinations even if you have never been there. Please select all the destinations you think apply to the statement.
Select “None of these” if you think none of the destinations apply.




Brand Value Statements L 4 CANADA

_

n=

Is a place with wide-open landscapes -- ---

Is a place where nature can be enjoyed in close proximity to cities

Is a place that embraces cultural diversity

Is a place where the people are welcoming - -

Is a place where the people are open-minded
Is a place where the people embrace new ideas -

Is a good place to live

Has a distinctive identity that can’t be replicated by other destinations ---

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 provinces/territories and 3 city/regions from the competitive set. _ Weakness
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Evaluated [DESTINATON] I I
C6. We are interested in your general impressions about destinations even if you have never been there. Please select all the destinations you think apply to the statement. Select

“None of these” if you think none of the destinations apply.




Brand Value Statements EdCANADA

_

Is a place with wide-open landscapes ---

Is a place where nature can be enjoyed in close proximity to cities

Is a place that embraces cultural diversity

Is a place where the people are welcoming --
Is a place where the people are open-minded -

Is a place where the people embrace new ideas -

Is a good place to live

Has a distinctive identity that can’t be replicated by other destinations - ---

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 provinces/territories and 3 city/regions from the competitive set. _ Weakness

19 Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, HVG Audience Evaluated [DESTINATON] I*I
C6. We are interested in your general impressions about destinations even if you have never been there. Please select all the destinations you think apply to the statement.
Select “None of these” if you think none of the destinations apply.




Destination Attributes: Drivers Analysis

20

|:| = Brand Value Statement

Is a place | want to visit with my family
Offers good value for money

Is a place | want to visit with friends

Is a place trending as a must-visit spot || | RN N 8.04%

Is a place where | can explore several different cities or regions in one trip || N RN B 5.27%
Is a place | would be proud to tell people | have visited || | I 4.53%
Is a place where | can get away from the stresses of everyday life | NI 4.26%
Is a good place to live [ JNNJJJII 4.08%
Is a great place for shopping and browsing through stores | NN 3.63%
Has appealing festivals and events [ IINGGEE 3.56%
Is a place to form lifelong memories || NN 3.55%
Has a great arts and music scene [ NG 3.27%

Is a place where the people embrace new ideas _ 2.65%

Has great outdoor activities | would participate in [ N NIl 2.58%
Is a place that has great atmosphere [ 2.56%
Is a socially responsible travel destination [ NI 2.37%
Is a place that has a lot of things to see and do [ Il 2.30%
Has dining and food experiences | would enjoy [ I 2.28%
Is an environmentally-friendly travel destination [J_2.02%

Is a place where the people are open-minded [ 1.75%

Has a diverse offering of dining and food experiences [l 1.60%

Is a place where | can experience things that | can't experience at home [l 1.43%
Is a place that provides authentic Canadian experiences [l 1.39%
Has beautiful outdoor scenery and landscapes [l 1.28%
Has a unique culture that | would want to experience [l 1.25%

Is a place that embraces cultural diversity [l 1.17%

Is a place where the people are welcoming [l 1.08%

Has great historical or heritage sites and experiences [l 0.94%

Is a place where nature can be enjoyed in close proximity to cities - 0.89%

Offers activities that are physically challenging [Jll 0.84%

Is a place with wide-open landscapes [l 0.80%

Has a distinctive identity that can’t be replicated by other destinations [Jll 0.80%

Is a great place to see wildlife in its natural habitat [JJll 0.77%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers

Total Out-of-Province * DESTINATION
| Total outor-Province [l oy PYARYIYN

Description

Key drivers analysis (KDA) seeks to identify the strongest
predictors of a dependent variable. In this case, we used
consideration of a destination (C2) as the dependent variable. The
analysis uses a mix of linear and logistic regressions, assessing
the simultaneous effect of many independent variables,
destination attributes (C6) while controlling for each other.

Interpretation

Attributes with a high percentage level are more likely to impact

consideration of a destination. This generally means that

destinations that score highly on the top attributes may have

higher consideration levels. Each percentage does also indicate

the degree of relative impact. An attribute with a score of 5% is

g/vi%e as impactful on consideration as an attribute with a score of
.5%.

L d |

C6. We are interested in your general impressions about destinations even if you have never been there. Please select all the destinations you think apply to the statement.

Select “None of these” if you think none of the destinations apply.



Destination Attributes: Drivers Analysis £ CANADA

Is a place | want to visit with my family 10.89%
:I = Brand Value Statement Is a place trending as a must-visit spot 8.90%
Is a place | want to visit with friends 8.73%
Offers good value for money [[INEGQBE 7.28%
Is a place where | can explore several different cities or regions in one trip [ N QNN 7.00%
Has a great arts and music scene [ NG 4.97%
Is a place 1 would be proud to tell people | have visited [N NN 3.81%
Is a place to form lifelong memories |G 3.71%
Has appealing festivals and events [ NNNG 3.47%
Is a great place for shopping and browsing through stores [ NN 3.29%
Is a place that has great atmosphere [[IIINNGE 3.22%
Is a place where | can get away from the stresses of everyday life _ 2.98%
Has dining and food experiences | would enjoy _ 2.94% Description
Is a good place to live [ 2.50%
Is a place that has a lot of things to see and do [l 2.39% Key drivers analysis (KDA) seeks to identify the strongest
Is a socially responsible travel destination [l 2.13% predictors of a dependent variable. In this case, we used
Has a unique culture that | would want to experience [l 2.07% consideration of a destination (C2) as the dependent variable. The
Has great historical or heritage sites and experiences [ 1.77% ﬁ]neaIYﬁi]S Il{:lasr?esoa mle);fgz;::l g??y:a%ndrll%%lggcnég%esa?%ﬁé assessing
Is an environmentally-friendly travel destination Y S.I U US s y I . varl S,
s a chverse offorme of di:ing andyfood xperionces = 1123(;‘: destination attributes (C6) while controlling for each other.
Is a place that provides authentic Canadian experiences [l 1.64% Intergretation
Is a place where the people embrace new ideas [l 1.54%
Has great outdoor activities | would participate in [l 1.48% Attributes with a high percentage level are more likely to impact
Is a place that embraces cultural diversity [ 1.47% consideration of a destination. This generally means that
s a place where the people are open-minded [ L.42% destinations that score highly on the top attributes may have
Is a place where | can experience things that | can't experience at home [l 1.32% hlgher consideration levels. Each percentage does also indicate

the degree of relative impact. An attribute with a score of 5% is

Has beautiful outdoor scenery and landscapes [l Y - . . . . .
—— " 1.06% twice as impactful on consideration as an attribute with a score of
Is a place where nature can be enjoyed in close proximity to cities [Jll 0.97% 2 5%

Has a distinctive identity that can’t be replicated by other destinations [l 0.91%
Is a place where the people are welcoming [l 0.83%
Is a great place to see wildlife in its natural habitat [Jll 0.76%
Offers activities that are physically challenging [ll 0.67%
[ Is a place with wide-open landscapes [l 0.47% |

21  Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, HVG Audience ) o ) I*I
C6. We are interested in your general impressions about destinations even if you have never been there. Please select all the destinations you think apply to the statement.

Select “None of these” if you think none of the destinations apply.
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* DESTINATION

In-Province Destinations Visited (Ever) CANADA

62% 64%  Québec City
46% 54%  Montréal Newfoundland & Labrador Total (n=206) HVG Prince Edward Island Total (n=82) HVG (n=2**)

British Columbia Total (n=761) HVG (n=301) 41% 45%  Laurentides (N=1*%) 519  ** Greater Charlottetown area

49% 46%  Vancouver Island (excl. Victoria) 3604 419%  Charlevoix save o She@r S NelilisE A O 27% **  Greater Summerside area
49% 46%  Thompson Okanagan 35% 35%  Gaspési Peninsula region 2405 ** :
48% 49%  Victoria 0 0 aspesie . 43%  ** Central region 0 . Grgen Gables Shore region
42% 40%  Metro V CICANT N ol Sl Sl 41% *  Western region 20% Points East Coastal Drive region
o elro vancouver _ Eastern Townships 0806  ** ; 15% **  North Cape Coastal Drive region
6 41%  Vancouver Coast & Mountains 22% 26%  Outaouais 240/0 L. esEmiEgen _ 12% **  Red Sands Shore region
g e e over-pe
() 0 -
19% 14%® Norther BC e 2% **  Other—NL ;
2% 2%  Other — BC S < ] 46% ** Moncton area
~ S S ! 36% **  Fredericton area
N ! 2% Saintdohnarea
56% 66% Banff & Lake Louise \\\ \\\ \\\ " 28%  ** Miramichi area
52% 43%  Calgary S M ¢ ! 24% **  Bay of Fundy area
47% 42%  Edmonton » DN é L19% Bathurst/Campbelton area
45% 45%  Jasper M -7 17% **  Acadian Peninsula area
43% 42%  Alberta Rockies =~ ————-—c-ee-emee- o ' ) 7 16% **  Edmundston
11% 7%  Other— AB _» \ d 3% ** Other — NB
L d rd
'u, . e
- 45% Cape Breton
50%  Saskatoon - ! 4% Halfex
42% ** Regina _ [ 57% 61%  Niagara region 32% ** Annapolis Valley
3% % tosss Jaw ot amye Nagara o o o
25% ** Prince Albert National Park 49% Winnipeg 37% 41%  Ottawa 20%  ** Peggy’s Cove
20% ** Watrous-Manitou 362/0 :: Brapdon ' ' 36% 40%  Muskoka 19%  ** Lunenburg
18% **  Cypress Hills 320/0 - Riding Mountain National Park 28% 28%  Northern Ontario 19% **  yarmouth
10%  ** Meadow Lake Provincial Park 250/0 N Whiteshell Provincial Park 25% 27%  South Eastern Ontario 12%  ** Pictou
1910$ :: Nipawin-Tobin Lake 133$ N g:‘#mh”:\m 24% 21%  South Western Ontario S * Other — NS
_ 0 er—
Base: Canac?ian residents (S;Irlljgt'i‘ng if-}srovince destinations 3% 2% Other - ON
23 B9a-j_IP. Which of the following destinations have you ever visited on a vacation trip which was 1 or more nights long, where you spent at least 1 night in paid accommodation? I*I

Select all that appl
’(‘*Base size too gr%?l to report (n<25) 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

In-Province Destinations Visited (Past 3 Years) CANADA

32% 39%  Québec City
- i 24% 34%  Montréal Newfoundland & Labrador Total (n=206) HVG Prince Edward Island Total (n=82) HVG (n=2**)
British Columbia Total (n=761) HVG (n=301) 20% 21%  Laurentides (N=1*%) 36% **+ Greater Charlottet
26% 23%  Metro Vancouver \ on  #+ St John’s/ Northeast Avalon . reater Lhariofietown area
22% 17%@ Th o 13% 14% Cantons-de-I'Est/ 40% Peninsula region 12% Green Gables Shore region
ompson Lkanagan Eastern Townships 12% **  Points East Coastal Drive region

21% 21% ictori 0 0 i 22% **  Western region _
) 0 Vancouver Island (excl. Victoria) 13% 12%  Charlevoix 10 Contral reg?on 11% ** e SIS e

17% 16% i 0 0 Agj . .
160/0 160/0 Vgncquver Coast & Mountains 1(?)%) 7OA) Gaspesu.a 14% Eastemn region 80  ** North Cape Coastal Drive region
0 0 Victoria 7% 9%  Outaouais o an _ _ 306 ** Red Sands Shore region
7% 4% @ Kootenay Rockies 7% 5%  Montérégie 13];) /A’ . Otl;er :valon Peninsularegion o, =, Other — PEI
4% 2% @ Northern BC 8% 3%  Other—QC g Labrador '
4% 1% @ cCariboo Chilcotin Coast K 5% Other — NL H w Brunswick Total (n=205) HVG (n=17+**)
3% 3%  Other-BC S N ! % Moncton area
. \\ Mo B 18% ** Saint John area
Alberta Total (n=765) HVG (n=79) AN S ‘\ ,' 17% ** Fredericton area
26% 14%@ Calgary . AN Mol ! 14% **  Miramichi area
22% 16% Edmonton \\\ \\\ ® 'l 14% ** Bay of Fundy area
22% 34%®@ Banff & Lake Louise » S é 8% ** Bathurst/Campbelton area
19% 19%  Alberta Rockies S Le7 8% Acadian Peninsula area
13% 10%  Jasper = = ==—-m-m—eememeeaa-- o . ] -~ 5% **  Edmundston
9% 5%  Other—AB \ 2 4% **  Other—NB
’r" \‘ ’/”
L d 1 = —1 %%
Saskatchewan Total (n=253) HVG (n=16**) ,o" \‘ ‘\\ S e Noa SC = o (_201) Ve nion)
31% **  Saskatoon - \ S 22% . Halifax
050 ** A - \ Ontario Total (n=1076) HVG (n=214) 17% Cape Breton
A—— _ 29% 26%  Toront 15% ** Annapolis Valle
L% ™ MooseJaw Manitoba Total (n=255) HVG (n=18*) 2506 30% oronto 10% *  pe p,S Cove Y
8% Prince Albert National Park 3406 ** winnine Niagara region 0 . 9gy
5% o Watrous-Manitou 16%  ** B dp g 13% 17% Muskoka goﬁ) . Lunenburg
0 o - ranaon 10% 9% Ottawa 0 Bay of Fundy
202 * E_YPFGSS 'll_'"”k? Lak e Sl 1 e ity Weifieiiel [P 8% 6%  South Western Ontario % Yarmouth
o - ipawin-tobin Lake 10% **  Whiteshell Provincial Park 8% 8%  Northern Ontari 5%  ** Pictou
3% Meadow Lake Provincial Park ) o : orthern Lntario
10% **  Other— SK S Churchill 7% 8%  South Eastern Ontario 4%  **  Other—NS
0 Other — MB 4% 5% Other — ON
24 é " ingicatgs a respdonse thatI is <1% ) destinati ° °
. t t - tinat
Bil(s)g-j ﬁDr?zw;‘Rir:?gReC;]VSII\?é%f?/vlrrl]i%f:ntrg(/oe\flgggtineasti:)nnasIgirgjsyou visit in the past 3 years? (Select all that apply) L . I*I
0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

**Base size too small to report (n<25)




* DESTINATION

Unaided Consideration (Next Year) — Cities/Regions CANADA

Total In-Province HVG Audience

Manitoba

British Columbia Alberta Saskatchewan

Total (n=1076) HVG (n=214)

Total (n=255) HVG (n=18**)

Total (n=761) HVG (n=301) Total (n=765) HVG (n=79) Total (n=253) HVG (n=16**)

0
Thompson Okanagan . 18% 0 Ni i - 13%
p 9 Banff & Lake Louise -25% Saskatoon . 15% Winnipeg I 7% iagara region 13%
Victoria . 9%
40/ Reglna . 10% o ) ) Toronto 8%
Vancouver Island (excl. Jasper 0 Riding Mountain National 0
Victoria) P 14% Moose Jaw I 8% Park 5% Ottawa 8%
Metro Vancouver ° 8%
11% ) . I 504
Calgar Prince Albert National Park Y Brandon Y Muskoka 0
\,aanctiu_ver Coast & gary 7% I 4% 5% 5%
ountains
% 9% Cypress Hills I 3% South Eastern Ontario r ﬂ'%
Kootenay Rockies l g 0 Alberta Rockies S 0 Churchill I 4% 3%
% Watrous-Manitou I 3% Northern Ontario %%
Northern BC % 8% 2%
) o Ed t Meadow Lake Provincial Whiteshell Provincial Park 2% ) 0,
Cariboo Chilcotin Coast l %Q) monton 7% Park ‘ 1% South Western Ontario 12(,/?

Prince Edward Island Newfoundland and Labrador

New Brunswick Nova Scotia

Quebec

Total (n=788) HVG (n=68) Total (n=82) HVG (n=2**) Total (n=206) HVG (n=1**)

Total (n=205) HVG (n=17**) Total (n=201) HVG (n=15*)

0,
Quebec m%ls % Moncton area . 16% Cape Breton l 11% St. John's/ Northeast 20%
. 11% Avalon Peninsula region 0
Gaspésie '7% 0 Fredericton area l 8%
% 0 Halifax waterfront area I 9% Greater Charlottetown area 14% )
Montréal u é’(y ) Western region 13%
0 0 Saint John area I 7%
Laurentides F%S Yo Peggy I 4%
% Bay of Fundy area I 5% Central region l 12%
Charlevoix ' 4%/00 Lunenburg I 3%
Cantons-de-I'Est / Eastern 20 Edmundston area I 3% 0
Townships 8/0 ) . Labrador 7%
Annapolis Valley 3% Greater Summerside area 2%
. 0 Bathurst/Campbelton area I 2%
Outaouais I %48
. . i 0
Montérégie | O’l% Miramichi area | 1% Yarmouth I 3% Eastern region I 5%
Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations
25 B1_IP. If you are planning to take a vacation trip of 1 or more nights within [PROVINCE] in the next year, which destinations are you seriously considering? I*I

(Please list up to 3 dest|nat|on52

**Base size too small to report (n<25) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Aided Consideration (Next Year) — Cities/Regions CANADA

Total In-Province HVG Audience

% 4 or 5 (out of 5 — | am seriously considering)

Manitoba
Total (N=255) HVG (n=18**)

Saskatchewan
Total (n=253) HVG (n=16**)

Alberta
Total (n=765) HVG (n=79)

36% Saskatoon _ 42%

British Columbia
Total (n=761) HVG (n=301)

. 2

Total (n=1076) HVG (n=214)

Niagara region - %g%

Vancouver Island (excl.

Winnipeg

Victoria) Alberta Rockies 34%
o 0 0 )
Victoria - %%(% Regina - 34% Toronto - é))&g//o
. 35% Riding Mountain National 0
Thompson Okanagan - g&o%ﬂ Banff & Lake Louise 36% Moose Jaw - 30% Parkg Muskok - 25%
uskoka
28%
Metro Vancouver - 380% 33% Watrous-Manitou - 20%
0 Jasper Whiteshell Provincial Park Ottawa
Vancouver Coast & - 5;? 29% Prince Albert National Park - 18%
Mountains £ 0

South Eastern Ontario

Cypress Hills - 17%

24% Brandon . 21%

Kootenay Rockies . %ﬁ(%’ Calgary 26%
Northern BC . %ﬁ% 250 Nipawin-Tobin Lake . 11%
0 Meadow Lake Provincial l 8%

Northern Ontario

Edmonton

Cariboo Chilcotin Coast . fft%o 22% park

South Western Ontario

Churchill I 11%

Prince Edward Island Newfoundland and Labrador

Total (n=82) HVG (n=2**)

Nova Scotia
Total (n=201) HVG (n=15**)

Cope Breton 39% - 9 avalon oninsula regon - 9
- Greater Charlottetown area 349, Avalon Peninsula region 44%
Halifax waterfront area - 36%

Points East Coastal Drive .
B con o [N 39%
Peggy's Cove - 29%
North Cape Coastal Drive .
Annapolis Valley - 28% region - 27% Western region - 35%

New Brunswick

Quebec

Total (n=206) HVG (n=1**)

Total (n=788) HVG (n=68)

Québec City [ 200
Gaspésie ml%%%
Charlevoix 'Z&%%
Laurentides [ 8%

Total (n=205) HVG (n=17**)

Moncton area - 38%

Fredericton area - 27%
Bay of Fundy area - 26%
Saint John area - 24%

. 0 R
Montréal - Zle{% Miramichi area - 21% Bay of Fundy - 24% Greater Summerside area - 25% Eastern region - 33%
Cantons-de-I'Est / Eastern % i . o 0
Townships . l%% Acadian Peninsula area - 20% Lunenburg - 22% . Other Avalon Peninsula
Green Gables Shore region 21% region 31%

Bathurst/Campbelton area - 18% Yarmouth - 16%
Edmundston area - 18% Pictou - 15%

Outaouais rl ]:Z/g/o

Montérégie r83731%

Labrador . 18%
(R4 |

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

Red Sands Shore region - 20%

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations ) o ) o )
26  C2_IP. You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-point

scale where 1 means ‘| am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘l am seriously considering'.
**Base size too small to report (n<25)




Likelihood to Take a Domestic In-Province Trip (Next Year)

1-3 Night Short Trip 4+ Nights Long Trip

% Top 2 box % Top 2 box

23% 22% 11% 11%

.
0

m Definitely

20%

Very likely

®m Somewhat likely

m Not interested

Total Canada HVG Audience Total Canada HVG Audience

27 Note: “Not interested” is compromised of those saying not very likely, not at all likely, or indicating no intention to visit Canada
Base: Canadian residents evaluating in- Erovmce estinations (n=4592); HVG (n=731)
E1. Realistically, how likely are you to tal

DESTINATION

\d CANADA

Total In-Province

HVG Audience

NET: Definitely/
Very Likely to

visit Canadain

the next 2 years

Total: 27%
HVG: 26%

L d |

e a vacation within your province in the next year? (Select one) 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



* DESTINATION

NET Active Planning — by City/Region CANADA

12% 10%* Québec City

0, Of* A
British Columbia 17?)/? T;/fi '(\s/lzgtrg;; NewfoundlandLard S Prince Edward Island
10% 10%  Metro Vancouver p P de-lEst 16% ** Ay |° nPs YO Ieas : 20% ** Greater Charlottetown area
0 ) 70 antons-de-I'Est valon Peninsula region o o _ . _
9% 7% Thompson Okanagan Eastern Townships Qo *x Central region 0 Points East Coastal Drive region
a g *% H
8% 9% Victoria 5% -*  OQutaouais 705+«  Other Avalon Peninsula gf)yo o (Gl sUlRliEEER e
6% 8%  Vancouver Island (excl. Victoria) 5%  -* Charlevoix region 8% Green Gables Shore region
5% 7%  Vancouver Coast & Mountains 5% -*  Montérégie 6% **  Western region 5% **  Red Sands Shore region
5% 4%  Northern BC 506 - Laurentides 5%  ** Labrador 3% North Cape Coastal Drive region
5% 5% _ Cariboo Chilcotin Coast ~ 5% Eastern region /
3% - © Kootenay Rockies s : J
. \\ : } 10% ** Moncton area
\ M ] ] 8%  ** Saint John area
Alberta \ M . J 7% **  Acadian Peninsula area
14% 22%  calgary \ N ! ! 6%  ** Bathurst/Campbelton area
0 0 N ~ Py !
13% 12%  Edmonton AN ~ ) 5% Bay of Fundy area
8% 9%  Jasper EN ‘\ Py 4% Fredericton area
8% 7%  Banff & Lake Louise _ \. N - 3% Edmundston
7% 5%  Alberta Rockies TS Sseeao_ L § . Jrad 2% Miramichi area
il X - P
SI el
7’ 1 Y e 0 **
Saskatchewan R ] . g - 100/0 " Cape Breton
0 = s | S 10% Halifax waterfront area
16% Saskatoon Pig ' . : 0 ok :
5 ey . | Noniario R Amnapois Valley
12% Regina s 0 %O 6% ** Bay of Fund
7% ** Watrous-Manitou b S Moy 6%  * Y
6% ** Moose Jaw 20%  ** Winnipeg 9 0/° 100@ Niagara region 60/2 » Eeggy bs Cove
4%  * Meadow Lake Provincial Park ~ 10%  ** Brandon ;O;O é(;) Ottawa 4% PliJcr][gz =t
3% Nipawin-Tobin Lake 7%  ** Riding Mountain National Park ecyo 10(; Muskoka _ B P— .
3% **  Prince Albert National Park 6% **  Whiteshell Provincial Park o °  South Western Ontario

*x - : 6% 5% Northern Ontario
3% Cypress Hills 4%  ** Churchill or
yp 6% 5% South Eastern Ontario

A "-"indicates a response that is <1%
Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a visit, making arrangements, or already booked.
28 Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations (n=varies) I*I
C1_CA. Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for each) o .
*Small base size, interpret with caution (n<50), **Base size too small to report (n<25) © / @ = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)
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* DESTINATION

Value for Money CANADA

Total Canada HVG Audience

m Very good value for money m Excellent value for money Very good/Excellent value for money

Mexico or the Caribbean s el 31% Mexico or the Caribbean 25% " + 1 9% e

[ Canada BELZMEILZ 25% Canada [ESAREELZY 24% ]

Spain BELAEY 18% Spain A 229% ©

ltaly FRLZASY 17% ltaly FEDAEY 18%
United States MZE, 14% United States 028 14%
Y 13% Australia [%Y 13%

Australia

France /39 12% France 09389 13%

©

United Kingdom &€ 10% United Kingdom V48 11%

30 i+l

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o .
C9. How would you rate the overall value for money that a vacation trip to each of the following destination offers? e / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



* DESTINATION

Barriers for Visiting Canada CANADA

E Total Canada ® HVG Audience

Cost | 7107 &
High gas prices 27% 25%
Poor value for money [ 252,
Poor weather [ 252,
Extreme weather conditions _ %8?/3
Unfavourable conditions for driving during winter [ 300
Drive is too long [N 189
There are other places | would rather visit m(@z% [+
Not enough time to take a vacation _ 1156)6%
Health risks [ 1]2%%"
1

. .. . 0
There is no reason to visit anytime soon [N 1232,

Too far / flight too long  [e 152,
. . ]0%
Unable to take vacation during months when | want to travel [ (b

Destinations and attractions too far apart - %8%
Safety concerns [ %80,
L 0,
Too many crowds at the places | want to visitin Canada [l 8%
Has no iconic attractions | want to see . 75%%

Language barrier / don't speak my language [l A% e
Nothing would prevent me from travelling to within Canada - B%

31 I I
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . *
E5. Which of the following factors might prevent you from travelling within Canada? (Select all that apply) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Top 10 Activities Interested In & Trip Anchors CANADA

Top 10 General Activities Interested In

Total Canada (n=9250) HVG Audience (n=1726)

Nature walks Trying local food and drink €

Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls) Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls)
Trying local food and drink Nature walks

Oceanside beaches Oceanside beaches

Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers market, night markets) Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers market, night markets) €

Nature parks Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites €
Lakeside beaches Lakeside beaches

Viewing wildlife or marine life Nature parks

Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites Viewing wildlife or marine life

Fall colours Northern lights

Top 10 Trip Anchor Activities

Total Canada (n=8811) HVG Audience (n=1726)
Oceanside beaches Oceanside beaches
Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls) Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls)
Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites
Nature walks Trying local food and drink
Northern lights Northern lights
Trying local food and drink Nature walks
Lakeside beaches Nature parks
Nature parks Cruises
Viewing wildlife or marine life Lakeside beaches
Camping Viewing wildlife or marine life
32  Base: Canadian residents 18+ I*I

D4. In general, what activities or places are you interested in while on vacation? ﬁSeIect all that apply) o
D5. Among these activities are there any that are important enough that you would base an entire trip around that activity? (Select all that apply)




General Activities Interested In

Nature walks

Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains,
waterfalls)

Trying local food and drink

Oceanside beaches

Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers market, night
markets)

Nature parks

Lakeside beaches

Viewing wildlife or marine life

Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites
Fall colours

Northern lights

Hiking

Food and drink festivals or events

Shopping for items that help me remember my trip
City green spaces like parks or gardens

Art galleries or museums

Live shows (e.g. concerts, theatre, opera, symphony, etc.)
Fine dining

Cultural or traditional festivals

33

589
290%
57%
B8%%
56%
80%@
55%
570
539
56% @
46%
45%
46%
45%
44%
445
43%
17%0
42%
459
42%
£3%
3806
8%
37%
4G% ©
37%
36%

o
41%Q

D

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726)
D4. In general, what activities or places are you interested in while on vacation? (Select all that apply)

%

e

339

51%

3204
5580 @

320¢

$4% ©

E Total Canada

Camping

Self-guided driving tours or road trips
Breweries or wineries

Amusement or theme parks

Guided city tours

Music festivals

Shopping for clothes and shoes
Exploring places most tourists won’t go to
Spring blossoms

Cruises

Learning about Indigenous culture, traditions or history

Travelling to remote destinations
Kayaking, canoeing or paddle boarding
Guided nature tours

Wilderness lodges

Guided boat tours

Nightlife

Guided train tours

Spa or wellness centres

Fishing or angling

® HVG Audience

-
30°/gg
B,
—

s
—— %]
.. 7 o

0,

9
— ggg;)ma
— ¥
B
B
— ¥
2 %
— 5
— ¥
B

Sporting events (to attend or participate)
Comedy festivals

Winter festivals

Casual biking

Culinary tours or cooking classes
Agricultural or country farm tours
Movie festivals

Renting a recreational vehicle (RV)
Guided airplane or helicopter tours
Road cycling

Golfing

Snowshoeing or cross country skiing
Shopping for luxury items

Downbhill skiing or snowboarding
Mountain biking

Rodeos

Hunting

Heli-skiing

DESTINATION

\d CANADA

19%
20%
18%
14% @

B
20%0Q
5
19%@
B
18%
> 5
12%
- 13%
13%
W i
11%

12%
11%
11%
12%
11%
11%
10%
10%

9%
B %o
B
11%©
T
8%

8%
7% @
6%

3%e@

206

56

L d |



* DESTINATION

Trip Anchor Activities CANADA

E Total Canada

® HVG Audience

0,
Winter festivals I 6%

. - 0,
Oceanside beaches Fine dining . ]1]36% %80
Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, Cultural or traditional festivals 11% ) 0
waterfalls) ultu " v 1204 Comedy festivals 4(-50/?6
. L . 0
Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites Self-guided driving tours or road trips - %%c%) Guided boat tours l gg/A(;
0,
Breweries or wineries . %8 0
Nature walks Og Culinary tours or cooking classes %0//3
. . B 0
Northern lights Exploring places most tourists won't go to . ]110/0 Golfing I 5%
. . LY 6%
Traveling t te destinat . 9%
Trying local food and drink raveling to remote destinations 11% . . ' 5%
9% Renting a recreational vehicle (RV) 0
) Learning Indigenous culture, traditions or history . 0 0 4%
Lakeside beaches 8% 5%
Movie festival
Guided city tours . 8?) ovie festivals I 5%
Nature parks 0 4%
Shopping for items that help me remember my tri % Casual biking 00
o e o 17% pping p y trip % 5%
Viewing wildlife or marine life 16% 0 4%
00 Fishing or angling r5§//& Downhill skiing or snowboarding I 50} 0
camarg. [ 1205 & g %
0 City green spaces like parks or gardens . %{} Agricultural or country farm tours ' 40/0
16% 0 3%
Fall colours 140% %
0 Wilderness lodges . 30/0 Road cycling 3%
Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers market, night 15% 00 3%
markets) 14% Sporting events (to attend or participate) . go/o . . 3%
0 % Shopping for luxury items 0
Cruises 15 é’ 0 4%
17% Spa or wellness centres . gf);g 3%
Hiking 14(% ) 0 Rodeos I 504
14% Shopping for clothes and shoes . %0/}
13% 0 Hunting r 3%
Food and drink festivals or events 140/% Nightlife . %())/A) 1% @
13% Mountain biking 0
Amusement or theme parks 13% Kayaking, canoeing or paddle boarding . g% 2%
0,
Music festivals :&1%/?6 Spring blossoms . ;g//g Guided airplane or helicopter tours 3%
0, . . 0,
Live shows (e.g. concerts, theatre, opera, symphony, etc.) %%0;8 Guided train tours . ;(% Snowshoeing or cross country skiing %fég
) 0% ! 0 i 1%
Art gall -12 9 . 8 Heli-skiin
rt galleries or museums 16%6 Guided nature tours % [¢] 1%

34

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Selected an activity (n=8811); HVG (n=1658)

D5. Among these activities are there any that are important enough that you would base an entire trip around that activity? (Select all that apply)

L d |



Priority of Sustainable Travel When Planning a Trip

35

* DESTINATION

CANADA

% Score 5to 7 (out of 7)
45% 44%

m 7 - Essential priority
m6
=5
m4

=3

2 Sustainable Travel Description

=1 - Not a priority Sustainable travel refers to “travel that minimizes

any negative impacts on the destination’s

Total Canada HVG Audience environment, economy and society, while making
positive contributions to the local people and
conserving the destination’s natural and cultural
heritage”.

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=l7262) I*I
D7. [DESCRIPTION] How much of a priority is sustainable travel to you when you are planning a trip? Please use a 7-point scale, where 7 means ‘essential priority’ and 1 o .
means ‘not a priority’. 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



* DESTINATION

Top 3 Most Important Sustainability Efforts CANADA

m Total Canada ® HVG Audience
Conservation of natural areas in my 41%
destination 40%
Knowing that the local community in my 40%
destination is open and welcoming to o
travellers 40%
Knowing that my money is directly 40%
supporting the local community 38%
Knowing that the local culture of my 39%
destination is not negatively impacted by 0
tourism 39%
Dining options that use local and/or 25%
organic ingredients 26%
Eco-friendly accommodations in my 22%
destination 19%
Eco-friendly transportation options in my 0
o . . 21%
destination (e.g., public transport, ride 4%
share, etc.) 0 Sustainable Travel Description
o o
Effofts t(.) reduce overcrowding in my 21% Sustainable travel refers to “travel that minimizes
destination 22% any negative impacts on the destination’s

environment, economy and society, while making

llZ% positive contributions to the local people and

15% Q@ conserving the destination’s natural and cultural
heritage”.

36 i+l

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Rated 5-7 at D7 (n=4134); HVG (n=764) ) ) o ) o .
D8. What are the top 3 sustainability efforts that are most important to you when selecting a vacation destination? Select up to three choices. o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

Eco-tour activities in my destination




* DESTINATION

Barriers to Sustainable Travel CANADA

m Total Canada ® HVG Audience

: , , 40%
Sustainable travel is more expensive
41%

40%
44% ©

There is a lack of information about how to
travel sustainably

Travelling sustainably would limit the types 21%
of activities | can do 2204
Sustainable travel doesn't meet my needs 18%
for comfort when travelling 19%
Travelling sustainably is too time 14%
consuming 14%

Sustainable travel doesn't meet my needs l 10%

for luxury when travelling 11% QO Sustainable Travel Description
Other 4% Sustainable travel refers to “travel that minimizes
4% any negative impacts on the destination’s
environment, economy and society, while making
23% positive contributions to the local people and
None of the above 20% @ conserving the destination’s natural and cultural
heritage”.
37
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) I*I

D9. Which of the following factors prevents you from choosing sustainable travel options? Select all that apply. o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Impact of Extreme Weather Events on Travel Plans CANADA

% Top 2 box
64% 68% ©@

® Very concerned

® Somewhat concerned

® Not very concerned

® Not concerned at all

Extreme Weather Events Description

Total Canada HVG Audience
As you may or may not be aware, extreme
% Yes Changed/Cancelled weather events are occurrences _of unusually
Plans in P3Y Due to 14% 13% Sfet"f]rea’vft""lti*\‘/ezjornﬂ'mafe dcogﬁ;tz'orr‘;- Tr']‘eytare
Extreme Weather Events otten short-ved a IRl eliAslivley, et
waves, wildfires, tornadoes, hurricanes or tropical
cyclones.
Note: respondents were asked either about extreme weather events (D10/D11) or international conflicts & unrest (D12/D13)
38  Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=4589); HVG (n=817) I*I
D10. [DESCRIPTION] How concerned are you about extreme weather events affecting your travel plans? o .
o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

D11. In the past 3 years, have you ever had to change plans or cancel a trip due to extreme weather events?




* DESTINATION

Impact of International Conflicts & Unrest on Travel Plans CANADA

% Top 2 box
65% 69% ©

® Very concerned

m Somewhat concerned

= Not very concerned

= Not concerned at all

International Conflicts Description

Total Canada HVG Audience
% Yes Changed/Cancelled As you may or may not be aware, international
Plans in P3Y Due to 11% 12% conflicts and unrest are currently occurring in
International Conflicts different regions around the world.
Note: respondents were asked either about extreme weather events (D10/D11) or international conflicts & unrest (D12/D13)
39  Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=4661); HVG (n=909) I*I

D12. [DESCRIPTION] How concerned are you about international conflicts or unrest affecting your travel plans? o .
D13. In the past 3 years, have you ever had to change plans or cancel a trip due to international conflicts or unrest? o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Usage of Al Tools to Plan Trips CANADA

mYes
= No

® Don't know

Total Canada HVG Audience

40 I I
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . *
D14. Have you ever used an Al tool (e.g. ChatGPT or Bard) to research or plan a trip? e / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Seasonal Travel




* DESTINATION

Preferred Time of Month for Vacation Trips CANADA

m Total Canada ® HVG Audience
_ Total Canada HVG Audience
15%

December 18% ©

January 116§/(§’/0 - Winter 34% 38% ©

0,

. 0, .
April 1% o -~ Spring 38% 42% @

vay [ 515 © ]

wne [ 2200

suly [ 6% - Summer 54% 54%
august [ S5
September -2500/8/00 ]

L

J

18% L 0 0
October [IL18% o Fall 39% 44% @
12%
November 14% © |
; 13%
Don’t know 11%@
42 Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG ﬁn=l726) . . I*I
D1. In general, what time of year do you typically like to take vacation trips? Select all that apply e / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Interest iIn Winter Vacations

43

* DESTINATION

CANADA

% Extremely/somewhat interested (top 2 box)
36% 40% ©

m Extremely interested

B Somewhat interested

m Neutral

= Not very interested

Winter Season Description

= Not at all interested L S ,

Winter is a season that is typically characterized

by colder temperatures. During the winter months

Total Canada HVG Audience there are usually festivals, snow sports and
holiday activities. It may snow in some
destinations, allowing for skiing, snowboarding,
outdoor spas and other winter activities.

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . I*I
D2. In general, how interested are you in taking a vacation trip to a destination during its winter season? o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



* DESTINATION

Interest in Winter Activities in Canada CANADA

% Somewhat/Very interested
m Total Canada ® HVG Audience

Culinary or dining experiences _63603/%%0
City sightseeing and experiences (e.g. city tours, markets, snowy streets) _57((3)/5)_%6
Cultural attractions (e.g. art galleries, museums) _4;/§%°
Winter festivals and events _)Zg/g%e
Learning about Indigenous culture, traditions or history _ jg%
Wilderness lodges _4g(y80%6
e [ 5.
Dog sledding _ 3?59)%)
Ice skating _32;;@/&
Cross-country skiing or snowshoeing _2?9’;_/8/09
Downhill skiing or Snowboarding ‘5?0% e
Heli-skiing -1?_04)% a

44 I I
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . *
E10. What is your level of interest in the following activities or experiences in Canada during the winter season? e / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Interest in Fall Vacations

45

% Extremely/somewhat interested (top 2 box)

58%

60% ©

m Extremely interested

B Somewhat interested

m Neutral

= Not very interested

m Not at all interested

Total Canada

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726)
D3. In general, how interested are you in taking a vacation trip to a destination during its fall season?

HVG Audience

* DESTINATION

CANADA

Fall Season Description

Fall is the season between summer and winter. Fall
tends to be a slower season after the busy summer
in most destinations. In some destinations, the
weather becomes cooler and the leaves on trees
shift to red, orange and yellow in preparation to
shed. While fall has some distinct activities and
experiences, many summer activities can still be
done in fall.

L d |

0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)



* DESTINATION

Interest in Fall Activities in Canada CANADA

% Somewhat/Very interested

m Total Canada m HVG Audience
Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls) _ 7896%%
Hiking or walking in nature _ 888//8
City sightseeing and experiences (e.g. city tours, markets) _ 70% °
Culinary or dining experiences _

Wildlife viewing (e.g. bears, moose, birds)
64%
65%

61%
60%

61%
62%

59%
60%

61% @

54%
53%

Whale watching

Self-guided driving tours or road trips

Train journeys

Polar bear viewing

Cultural attractions (e.g. art galleries, museums)

Learning about Indigenous culture, traditions or history

Wilderness lodges

46%

Spas 45%

w
N
>

Fishing or angling

Mountain biking

46 I I
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o . *
E11. What is your level of interest in the following activities or experiences in Canada during the fall season? 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




ndigenous
ourism

& British Columbia




* DESTINATION

Unaided Mentions — Indigenous Cultural & Tourism Activities CANADA

m Total Canada m HVG Audience
; ; 15%
Indigenous people & their culture 16%
. . : 7%
Exploring tourist places/attractions 8% @
; 7%
National Powwow 50,@
: - 0
Learning/ Gaining Knowledge 670/2
; 6%
Food & Drinks 506
D - 0
Historical buildings/churches 20//‘;
: . 0
Eco tourism/Natural environment >%
6%
. . 0
Various art and craft work/Aborginal art 5%
5%
; 4%
Different styles of dance 4% Indigenous Peoples Description
. _ 0
Ceremonies and festivals 20//2 Indigenous peoples are descendants of the
original inhabitants of a country or region before
Hunting/Fishing 3:/0 people of different cultures or origins arrived.
2% They have unique traditions and ways of life that
_ 3% are often distinct from the larger societies where
Music events/ Shows/ Events B =,/ they live. Indigenous tourism businesses are

owned or operated by Indigenous people.

L d |

48
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726 o .
( ) ( ) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

D6. [DESCRIPTION] What comes to mind first when thinking about Indigenous cultural and tourism activities or experiences?




* DESTINATION

Unaided Indigenous Tourism Destinations CANADA

Total Canada HVG Audience
37%
Canada (NET
cen [R5
9%
uebec
Q 7% @
. . 9%
British Columbia
13%Q
7%
Nunavut
7%
- 6%
Ontario
8% QD
5%
Alberta 504
o 4%
Northwest Territories
4%
: 6% : o
United States - Indigenous Peoples Description
Mexico I 2% Indigenous peoples are descendants of the
2% original inhabitants of a country or region before
204 people of different cultures or origins arrived.
Australia l 30/0 They have unique traditions and ways of life that
0 are often distinct from the larger societies where
1% they live. Indigenous tourism businesses are
New Zealand l 204 owned or operated by Indigenous people.

49 I*I

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) o .
B4. [DESCRIPTION] What destinations come to mind when thinking about Indigenous tourism? (Please list up to 3 destinations. o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Interest in Indigenous Cultural & Tourism Activities CANADA

% Somewhat/Very interested

m Total Canada m HVG Audience
o . , 59%
Experiencing Indigenous food and drink
Visiting a museum, interpretation center or traditional 57%
Indigenous site 56%
Visiting an Indigenous boutique or art/craft exhibition S7%
54% @
Learning about Indigenous ways of life by visiting an 56%
Indigenous community 55%
Learning about Indigenous ways of life through 56%
storytelling or connecting with Indigenous Elders 52% @
Indigenous adventure or excursions in nature (kayak, 55%
heritage parks, northern lights, etc.) 54%
Attending an Indigenous Pow Wow, festival, event, or 54%
performance 51% @
Stay in Indigenous accommodation (camping, hotel, inn, 52% Indigenous Tourism Description
non-traditional accommodation, etc.) 49% @
) ) ) o ) As you may or may not know, in Canada,
Learning about residential schools and reconciliation with - 49% Indigenous tourism businesses are majority-
Indigenous peoples 46% @ owned or operated by Indigenous peoples (First
45% Nations, Métis or Inuit). The social and economic
Visiting remote northern Indigenous communities -420/ e benefits of Indigenous tourism businesses goes
0 back to the business owners and/or the
Hunti d fishi fivity with an Indi it - 36% communities where they are based.
unting and fishing activity with an Indigenous outfitter
50
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250); HVG (n=1726) I*I

E12. [DESCRIPTION] What is your level of interest in the following Indigenous cultural experiences and tourism activities in Canada? o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




DESTINATION

CANADA

Most Recent Trip

& Prince Albert National Park
Saskatchewan




* DESTINATION

Main Purpose of Recent Trip CANADA

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of- Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226)  m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=922) m In-Province Travellers (n=4592) m In-Province HVG Travellers (n=731)
48% o . 34%
Vacation Visit family and friends
47% 30%
32% . 32%
Visit family and friends Vacation
34% 35%
8% _ 9%
Personal event (e.g., wedding, funeral) Personal event (e.g., wedding, funeral)
8% 9%
6% _ _ 4%
Combined business / personal reasons Combined business / personal reasons
5% 4%
2% 2%
Education Education
2% 4% O
4% 19%
Other Other
4% 18%
52  Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination I*I
F2. For the next series of questions, please think of your most recent vacation trip [outside of your own province, but within Canada/within [PROVINCE]]. What was

the main purpose of this trip? (Select one) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Factors in Choosing Destination for Recent Trip

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of-

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=1884) m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=411)

E— 2
E—

Opportunity to relax, unwind, and decompress

It fit my travel budget

It was a safe place to visit

K
e

Had visited before and wanted to return

I, 39,
I 51
. 2%,
I S5
. 3
I 546,
I (7
il

| wanted to explore my own country

It was somewhere | always wanted to visit

| wanted to visit with my friends or family
Offered outdoor experiences | am interested in
My friends or family recommended it

Offered city experiences | am interested in
Was a great family destination

Saw a great deal

Offered culinary activities | am interested in (e.g. food or winery tour)

B 9%
—

Offered cultural experiences | am interested in

i

. 0%
i
I 8%
s
M %
s
A
7

R 3%

Saw a great trip itinerary

Was a place where | could gain a new perspective on my world

Offered travel activities | am interested in (e.g. cruise, train, or RV trips)
Was a place where | could pursue my personal passions
Offered sports or outdoor activities | wanted to do (e.g. ski, golf)

Was a destination that offered eco-friendly travel activities

Is a destination that offers socially responsible travel options that support the
local community

Saw it on a television program or movie

Was recommended by a travel agent or tour operator

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination, Took a vacation
F3. Which of the following factored into your choice of destination for this trip? (Select all that apply)

*

Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m In-Province Travellers (n=1328)

Opportunity to relax, unwind, and decompress

It fit my travel budget

Had visited before and wanted to return

It was a safe place to visit

Offered outdoor experiences | am interested in

| wanted to visit with my friends or family

Was a great family destination

| wanted to explore my own country

My friends or family recommended it

It was somewhere | always wanted to visit

Saw a great deal

Offered city experiences | am interested in

Was a place where | could pursue my personal passions

Offered culinary activities | am interested in (e.g. food or winery tour)
Offered travel activities | am interested in (e.g. cruise, train, or RV trips)
Offered cultural experiences | am interested in

Offered sports or outdoor activities | wanted to do (e.g. ski, golf)
Saw it on a television program or movie

Was a destination that offered eco-friendly travel activities

Saw a great trip itinerary

Was a place where | could gain a new perspective on my world

Is a destination that offers socially responsible travel options that support the
local community

Was recommended by a travel agent or tour operator

m In-Province HVG Travellers (n=250)

%
I, 55,
L1000
50 ©

_-Fé?oo/oo
i)
B

I 5,
1
| S
R °180s 0
B 1%

|
= 5
B %00 ©

B 528
%
%,

| &

B 4%,
%0

| R

|

5%

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

DESTINATION

CANADA

L d |



Nights Spent b CANADA

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of- Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226) m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=922) ® In-Province Travellers (n=4592) ® In-Province HVG Travellers (n=731)
6% . 36%
1 night 1 night
4% @ 29% @

42%

45%

36% |
2-3 nights 2-3 nights
37%

31% 13%
4-6 nights 4-6 nights
31% 14%
l 19% l?%
7-13 nights 7-13 nights
20% 9% @

3%

4%

8% _
14+ nights 14+ nights
8%

54 I*I

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination o .
F4. How many nights did you spend in this destination? 0 / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Travel Party of Recent Trip CANADA

Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of-
HVG Travellers to Any Destination

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226) = Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=922) m In-Province Travellers (n=4592) m In-Province HVG Travellers (n=731)
0 39%
Spouse or partner gi (;‘; Spouse or partner 40%
0,
Friend(s) - 1120//‘: Alone/solo
0 .
Child (under 18 years old) . 1302 Friend(s)
15% i
Al | Child (under 18 years old)
one/solo . 16%
Parent(s) . ﬂz’ Parent(s)
° Spouse/Partner ONLY Spouse/Partner ONLY
Child (18 years old or older) I 8% Total: 29% Child (18 years old or older) Total: 25%
7% HVG: 27% HVG: 26%
i ' 2% Business associates or colleagues
Business associates or colleagues 50 g
0
Grandparent(s) | 1‘2//0 Grandparent(s)
0
0 , 17%
Other family members .117930 Other family members - 18%
3% oth 9%
Other ' 20 er 6%@
2 Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination I*I

F5. With whom did you travel on this trip? (Select all that apply) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




* DESTINATION

Amount Spent for Recent Trip CANADA

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of-

[ atiot Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province
Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination

HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226) m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=922) m In-Province Travellers (n=4592) ® In-Province HVG Travellers (n=731)
13% 51%
Under $500 9% @ Under $500 -4%°
19% 22%
$501 to $1,000 170 $501 to $1,000 21%
15% 9%
$1,001 to $1,500 . Toe $1,001 to $1,500 l 11%
14% 6%
$1,501 to $2,000 . 13% $1,501 to $2,000 I iy
14% 5%
$2,001 to $3,000 . o $2,001 to $3,000 I 6%
15%
0
$3,001 to $4,000 L 9% Average Spent $3,001 to $4,000 l o Average Spent
11 /0° Total: $2,436 . Total: $1,076
$4,001 to $5,000 ‘;‘:{; HVG: $2,730@ $4,001 to $5,000 g({/‘; HVG: $1,405 @
0
$5,001 to $7,000 Wk 2% $5,001 to $7,000 | L7
’ (0] 1 6% ’ 1 2%°
3% 1%
$7,001 to $10,000 4% $7,001 to $10,000 1%
$10,001 to $15,000 | 170 $10,001 to $15,000 | 0%
DU OB, 1% ! ! 0%
1% 1%
Over $15,000 1% Over $15,000 1%
56  Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination I*I

F6. Overall how much did you spend on this trip? Consider the primary transportation to and from the destination, accommodation, dining, activities, shopping, and any other o .
expenses. o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Travel Agents/Tour Operator Usage For Recent Trip bd CANADA

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of-

% Used a travel agent Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination

Total Out-of-Province: 13%
HVG: 13% m Qut-of-Province Travellers (n=476) mOut-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=103)

44%
41%

41%
44%

Booking flights

Booking accommodations

29%
31%

28%
28%

27%
25%
5%
29%

24%
30%

23%
19%

21%
23%

Researching accommodations

Researching activities to see and do

Researching flights

Researching potential travel destinations

N

Booking activities to see and do

Booking ground transportation

Researching ground transportation

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination, Used a Travel Agent/Tour Operator
F9. Travel agents offer personalized service to help individuals, groups, and business travellers plan and organize their travel schedules, from purchasing tour packages to
57  booking flights and hotels. Examples of travel agents include Flight Centre or Transat Travel, they do not include online booking engines like Expedia or Travelocity. Did you I*I
use a travel agent or tour operator to help you research or book your trip? (Select one) o .
F10. Which of the following did a travel agént or tour operator help you with? e / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Booking Flights For Recent Trip

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of-

58

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226) m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n-922)

. . . 25%
Booked directly with the airline(s
’ ” - 30%©
Booked online through an online booking 25%
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity) 28% ©

0,
Travel agent/tour operator (NET) . 128(2/)
0

Booked online with a travel agent/tour 11%
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat
Travel) 11%
Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour 7%
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat
Travel) 6%
Booked on the phone with a travel 7%
agent/tour operator (e.g. Flight Centre or
5% @

Transat Travel)
Booked by someone else in the travel 5%
party 5%

[
Other 2%
2%

) . 33%
Did not need to book any flights
Y .zs%e

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination
F12. How did you book your flight for this trip? (Select all that apply)

* DESTINATION

CANADA

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

L d |



* DESTINATION

Booking Accommodations For Recent Trip CANADA

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of- Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226) m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=922)

m In-Province Travellers (n=4592) m In-Province HVG Travellers (n=731)

Booked online through an online booking 31% Booked directly with the 20%
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity) 34% @ lodging/accommodation establishment 21%

Booked directly with the 25% Booked online through an online booking 14%

lodging/accommodation establishment 26% engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity) 14%

16% 9%
Travel agent/tour operator (NET Travel agent/tour operator (NET
g P (NET) - 16% g P (NET) l 10%

Booked online with a travel agent/tour operator 7% Booked online with a travel agent/tour " 5%

(e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel) 8% operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel) 50
Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour 6% Booked on the phone with a travel agent/tour I 3%
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel) 5% operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel) 3%

Booked on the phone with a travel agent/tour 5% Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour 1 2%
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel) 4% operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel) 3%
Booked through accommodation sharing 13% : 7%
services website (e.g. Airbnb) . 14% Booked by someone else in the travel party 9% ©
. 7% Booked through accommodation sharing 6%
Booked by someone else in the travel party l 7% services website (e.g. Airbnb) 8% ©
Booked through a visitors information centre at 3% Booked through a visitors information centre | 1%
the destination 3% at the destination 2% Q
3% 5%
Other Other
3% I 5%

17%

0
14% @ Did not need to book any accommaodation -731/;14

59 i+l

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination (n=8836); HVG (n=1639) o .
F13. How did you book your accommaodation for this trip? (Select all that apply) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

Did not need to book any accommodation




Type of Accommodations For Recent Trip

Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of-

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=3450) m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=783)

o 34%
Mid-priced hotel / motel
P - 37%

Rented house, apartment or condominium (e.g., Airbnb) - 17%
19%

- - 16%
Home of friends or relatives
14%
16%
Budget hotel / motel
9 15%
12%
Luxury hotel
i 14%
9%
Bed & Breakfast (B&B
eso) [ o7
. . 6%
All-inclusive resort
3%@

; ; 5%
Camping or trailer park

Unique accommodation (e.g. treehouse, tiny homes, eco- 4%
domes, etc.) 4%

4%

Hostel, university or school dormitory '
3%

Glamping (e.g. camping with comfortable amenities and, in I 3%

some cases, resort-style services or catering) 3%
0

Own cottage or second home I 30A)

3%

01
Guest ranch, farm, or lodge 3%
9 ' 2%

7%
Other ' 5%

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination, Booked Accommodation
F14. Which type of accommodation did you stay in during this trip? (Select all that apply)
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HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m In-Province Travellers (n=2465) m In-Province HVG Travellers (n=450)

i 29%
Mid-priced hotel / motel
P - 33%
18%
Budget hotel / motel
’ .14%

0,
Home of friends or relatives ' 9)-3 A\
9% @

Rented house, apartment or condominium (e.g., Airbnb) 10%
12%
)
Luxury hotel l 816)%
0
Bed & Breakfast (B&B) 78@)
Camping or trailer park 5%
ping p r 3%
0,

All-inclusive resort ‘3’1{/00
%

Own cottage or second home 3%

d 3%

Hostel, university or school dormitor 3%

2%

Guest ranch, farm, or lodge
* 1 1%
Unique accommodation (e.g. treehouse, tiny homes, eco- 2%
domes, etc.) 2%
Glamping (e.g. camping with comfortable amenities and, | 2%
in some cases, resort-style services or catering) 2%
10%

Other
6% @

L d |

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)
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Time of Year Travelled CANADA

Total Out-of-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. Out-of- Total In-Province Travellers to Any Destination vs. In-Province

Province HVG Travellers to Any Destination HVG Travellers to Any Destination

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226)  m Out-of-Province HVG Travellers (n=922) m In-Province Travellers (n=4592) m In-Province HVG Travellers (n=731)
December 80%32 ] December 1 41080% ]
January [ 470 - Winter 18% 13% @ January I o - Winter 23% 19%@
February ' gc%’ | February ggjg |
March ' 450%09 ‘ March 23//2 ‘
April g(;{g - Spring 18% 18% April f(%’ - Spring 15% 17%
May gloC/)(z)/o | May l7iAf)L% o |
June f‘zez%) ] June . :i%(())//z ‘
July 11%‘;//% - Summer 44% 47% July '141108/;%’6 - Summer 42% 44%
August - 11790@0 ] August 158/8/03 ]
September 11452,/}; ] September %_%2{/‘; |
October [N 200 - Fall 27% 28% October [ 5V - Fall 25% 24%
November g://: | November F?‘;? |
O pase: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination (n=8367); HVG (n=1486) L d |

F15. Which time of the year did you take this trip? (Select all that apply) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)
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Top 10 Activities Participated in During Trip in Canada CANADA

Total Travellers (n=8818) HVG Audience (n=1653)

Nature walks Trying local food and drink ©

Trying local food and drink Nature walks

Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls) Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints, mountains, waterfalls) @

Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers market, night markets) Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers market, night markets)

Nature parks Nature parks
Shopping for clothes and shoes Fine dining ©
Hiking City green spaces like parks or gardens @
Shopping for items that help me remember my trip Shopping for items that help me remember my trip
Fine dining Self-guided driving tours or road trips @
City green spaces like parks or gardens Shopping for clothes and shoes
62 Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination I*I

F16. Which of the following activities, if any, did you participate in during your recent trip in Canada? (Select all that apply) o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)




Activities Participated in During Trip in Canada

m Total Canada

Nature walks

Trying local food and drink

Natural attractions (e.g. scenic viewpoints,
mountains, waterfalls)

Local markets (e.g. public markets, farmers
market, night markets)

Nature parks
Shopping for clothes and shoes
Hiking

Shopping for items that help me remember my
trip

Fine dining

City green spaces like parks or gardens
Self-guided driving tours or road trips

Viewing wildlife or marine life

Lakeside beaches

Fall colours

Art galleries or museums

Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites
Breweries or wineries

Oceanside beaches

Nightlife

63

® HVG Audience

. <500,
L1 0

%0
2,

0,
B %o
135
B 2%
Bl 1%
%0
B 1o
— 11354/09
s
B 15
W 15
%0

0,
B 19
l 9 /1"%0
[0)

- 9{"%

R 9% 11%©

m Total Canada

Camping
Food and drink festivals or events
Exploring places most tourists won’t go to

Amusement or theme parks

Live shows (e.g. concerts, theatre, opera,
symphony, etc.)

Fishing or angling

Spa or wellness centres

Cultural or traditional festivals
Travelling to remote destinations
Kayaking, canoeing or paddle boarding
Music festivals

Sporting events (to attend or participate)
Guided city tours

Golfing

Casual biking

Northern lights

Guided nature tours

Learning about Indigenous culture, traditions or
history

Spring blossoms

Guided boat tours

Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination (n=8818); HVG (n=1653)
F16. Which of the following activities, if any, did you participate in during your recent trip in Canada? (Select all that apply)

m HVG Audience

K e
l81f9%0
R
B &%
R %%
F i
B2
B
R
i 3%
3
B3
i %o
I 4%
Lo
F3
i 3%
i 3%
i 3%
134

m Total Canada

Shopping for luxury items

Road cycling

Agricultural or country farm tours
Winter festivals

Mountain biking

Cruises

Comedy festivals

Wilderness lodges

Culinary tours or cooking classes
Downhill skiing or snowboarding
Movie festivals

Hunting

Guided train tours

Snowshoeing or cross country skiing
Renting a recreational vehicle (RV)
Rodeos

Heli-skiing

Guided airplane or helicopter tours

o / Q = significantly higher/lower result (vs. Total)

* DESTINATION

CANADA

m HVG Audience

3%
2%
3%
254
3%
3%
3%
356
3%
344
3%
2%
3%
556
20
5%
20
5%
20
3% ©
2%
5%
2%
9%
20
5%
204
534
20
5%
1%
%0
1%
1%
1%
16

L d |
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Demographics (Out-of-Province Traveller) bl CANADA
I

ender ... | | ] (| ] {f ] {f ] [ |
Male 51% 55% 51% 60% 53% 51% 47% 66% 54% 47% 52%
Female 49% 45% 49% 40% 47% 49% 53% 34% 46% 53% 48%
Age........ | ! ] (| ] f ] {f ] [ |
18to 34 29% 32% 30% 32% 33% 28% 30% 32% 32% 39% 23%
35to0 54 33% 31% 34% 30% 26% 35% 32% 33% 31% 24% 42%
55 or older 37% 37% 35% 39% 41% 37% 38% 35% 38% 37% 35%
Children in household under the age of 18 !l 1 |l I ! I !l I | | |
Yes 36% 33% 38% 36% 32% 37% 36% 39% 34% 32% 36%
Employed ... | | ] (| ] {f ] {f | [ |
Yes 61% 63% 62% 58% 53% 61% 62% 67% 61% 66% 64%
\dentfyastpgroz ... | | | | | | {f ] [ |
Yes 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 11% 13% 9% 5% 10%
Eetpjcity........................B.nBnnono 1 | ] (| ] {f ] {f ] [ |
White (Caucasian) 68% 62% 69% 67% 70% 61% 79% 78% 82% 75% 91%
Chinese 5% 12% 5% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% 2% -
South Asian 7% 9% 5% 4% 5% 11% 1% 2% 2% 6% 1%
Black 4% 1% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 10% 6%
Arab/West Asian 3% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 6% 4% 1% 2% 1%
Indigenous 2% 1% 3% 8% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Filipino 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% - 1% 1%
Latin American 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% - 1% 0%
South East Asian 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
Mlxed ethnic background 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
———————————
Born in Canada 73% 68% 75% 80% 77% 65% 81% 84% 83% 83% 91%
Established Canadians (lived in Canada for 5-9 years) 17% 21% 16% 10% 12% 22% 11% 4% 10% 1% 5%
New Canadians (lived in Canada for less than 5 years 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 7% 12% 7% 15% 4%
 Household Incomeppoga ... ... J| | [ | | | (| [ |
Less than $50,000 25% 22% 22% 28% 30% 22% 30% 27% 25% 33% 28%
$50,000 to $99,999 33% 37% 33% 39% 32% 30% 34% 35% 28% 29% 32%
$100,000 or more 33% 31% 34% 23% 27% 37% 27% 29% 37% 29% 32%

65 i+l

A "-"indicates a response that is <1%




DESTINATION

Demographics (In-Province Traveller) b CANADA

(n=4592) (n=761) (n=765) (n=253) (n=255) (n=1076) (n=788) (n=205) (n=201) (n=82) (n=206)

ender ... ] ] | J | { J | { | |
Male 49% 57% 56% 46% 56% 46% 44% 53% 53% 36% 50%
Female 51% 42% 44% 54% 44% 54% 56% 47% 47% 64% 50%
AQgee.. ... 1 |l I | { J | { | |
18to 34 24% 24% 26% 22% 23% 26% 19% 25% 22% 38% 25%
35to 54 31% 28% 30% 31% 31% 30% 36% 32% 27% 20% 29%
55 or older 45% 48% 45% 47% 46% 44% 45% 43% 51% 42% 46%
 Children in household under theageof18 . | ... | | o | (| | [ | |
Yes 29% 24% 32% 33% 28% 28% 37% 26% 15% 21% 21%
Employed ... ] ] | J | { ] | { | |
Yes 43% 43% 45% 47% 42% 43% 42% 45% 39% 38% 34%
\dentfyastBgroz__................... ... | | (| | [ | |
Yes 8% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 14% 13%
Etpjcity.....................J4 ] | J | { J | { | |
White (Caucasian) 75% 65% 75% 76% 73% 70% 89% 82% 84% 85% 82%
Chinese 4% 11% 2% 1% 1% 6% - 1% 3% - 1%
South Asian 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% - - 2% 2% -
Black 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 7% - 1% 3%
Indigenous 2% 3% 3% 7% 8% 1% 1% - 2% 4% 7%
Arab/West Asian 2% 1% 1% - - 2% 2% - 1% 1% -
Filipino 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% - - - - -
Latin American 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - -
South East Asian 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - -
Mixed ethnic background 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2%
Ttmeincanrada_.............Bn11 ] | J | { ] | [ | |
Born in Canada 81% 74% 83% 94% 83% 75% 90% 86% 83% 92% 94%
Established Canadians (lived in Canada for 5-9 years) 13% 19% 12% 3% 9% 18% 7% 7% 8% 5% 4%
New Canadians (lived in Canada for less than 5 years 6% 7% 5% 3% 7% 8% 3% 8% 9% 4% 3%
 Household InRcomeppoga ... | | | ¢ | (| | {f | |
Less than $50,000 43% 40% 42% 43% 51% 42% 43% 54% 59% 52% 54%
$50,000 to $99,999 27% 32% 28% 32% 24% 24% 29% 23% 21% 14% 24%

$100,000 or more 16% 18% 18% 16% 11% 17% 14% 9% 9% 10% 11%

66 i+l

A "-"indicates a response that is <1%




THANK YOU

For any questions, please reach out to research@destinationcanada.com
DESTINATION .“J" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA
| -
* CANADA w collective
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